
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 21 Feb 
2024 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
 

Gavin Day 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3304) 
email:  gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

mailto:gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

GUIDANCE ON FACE TO FACE MEETINGS 
 
 
If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not hesitate 

to contact Gavin Day (gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
For this meeting the options to participate will be in person, by joining 
the meeting using a video link, or by submitting a statement to be read out by 
officers. 
 
The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as 
summarised below: 
 
in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the 
separate Update report: 
 

1) Introduction of application by Chair 
 

2) Officer presentation of the report. 
 

3) Public Speaking - in the following order:- 
 

a. Objectors to speak on the application; 
b. Ward Councillors (in objection) 
c. Supporters to speak on the application; 
d. Ward Councillors (in support) 
e. Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application. 

 
Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in 
speaking to the Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on Monday 19th 
February 2024) and invited to the table or lectern. 
 

4) Members’ questions to the Officers and formal debate / determination. 
 

Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in speaking to 
the Democratic Services Team and invited to address the committee. 
 
Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, subject to 
the discretion of th
[...]
though this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when the 
committee might have to move into closed session to consider exempt or 
confidential information. For agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded. 

6) Late circulation of additional papers is not advised and is subject to the 
Chair’s agreement. The submission of any significant new information might lead to 
a delay in reaching a decision. The deadline for papers to be received by Planning 
Officers is 4.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. 

 
Further assistance: 
 
If you require any further assistance prior to the meeting, please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer (indicated on the inside front cover), Head of Legal, Democratic and 
Property Services, or Planning Officers, at the same address. 
 
At the meeting, these Officers will normally be seated either side of the Chair, who will be 
seated at the front left-hand corner of the Committee table as viewed from the Public 
Gallery.  
 

http://www.redditchbc.gov.uk/


 
 

 
 
 

Planning 
 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 21st February, 
2024 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 
 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Peter Fleming (Chair) 

Imran Altaf (Vice-Chair) 

Juma Begum 

Andrew Fry 

Bill Hartnett 

 

Chris Holz 

Sid Khan 

Anthony Lovell 

Timothy Pearman 

 

 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 

3. Confirmation of Minutes (Pages 7 - 10)  
 

4. Update Reports   
 

To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 
(circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting) 
 

5. 23/01058/FUL - Land At South Moons Moat, Padgets Lane, Redditch, 
Worcestershire (Pages 11 - 26)  

 

6. 23/01115/FUL - Highfield House, Headless Cross Drive, Redditch, Worcestershire, 
B97 5EQ (Pages 27 - 32)  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Wednesday, 17th January, 
2024 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Peter Fleming (Chair), Councillor Imran Altaf (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Juma Begum, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Chris Holz, Sid Khan 
and Timothy Pearman 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Joe Baker 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Amar Hussain, Steve Edden and Helena Plant 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Gavin Day 

 
 

57. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Anthony 
Lovell. 
 

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

59. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 6th December 2023 
were presented to Members. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 6th December 
2023 were approved as a true and accurate record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

60. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
There were no update reports. 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 17th January, 2024 

 

61. 23/01154/FUL - ARROW VALLEY PARK, BATTENS DRIVE, 
REDDITCH, B98 0LJ  
 
The application was being reported to the Planning Committee 
because the applicant was Redditch Borough Council. As such the 
application fell outside the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 5 to 13 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for Arrow Valley Park, Battens Drive, Redditch, 
B98 0LJ and sought the Installation of a Pump Track between the 
existing BMX facility and Skate Park on site. 
 
The proposed location detailed on page 6 of the Public Reports 
pack was an undeveloped grassland area situated between the 
existing BMX and Skatepark facilities at the Arrow Valley site and 
was accessed via Icknield Street Drive. 
 
Officers detailed that the track would be approximately 60m by 25m 
in size and the track would be 118m in length. There would also be 
some hedgerow screening and a planted wildflower meadow at the 
rear of the site. 
 
The site would be accessed via Icknield Street Drive and the 
current parking was deemed adequate. Officers further detailed the 
short-term impact on car parking with 16 spaces being blocked off 
during the development, however, there would be no long-term 
impact. Worcestershire Country Council Highways did not raise an 
objection to the application, nor were there any 3rd party or technical 
objections. 
 
Officers clarified the following points after questions from Members. 
 

 That the Appropriate ward for the application was not 
Winyates but the Matchborough Ward.  

 There was no supplied timescale to officers as to the length 
of the development. 

 The track would be Asphalt with grass in between the areas. 

 There would be no charge to use the track and would be free 
to Members of the public. 

 
Members then proceeded to debate the application. 
 
Members stated that the application would be a great addition to 
Redditch and would be an excellent opportunity to those of all 
abilities. On being put to a vote it was: 
 

Page 8 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 17th January, 2024 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to the conditions outlined on page 18 of the Public 
Reports pack. 
 

62. 23/01265/FUL - 8 THORNHILL ROAD, NORTH MOONS MOAT, 
REDDITCH, B98 9ND  
 
The Chair announced that the application had been withdrawn on 
request of the applicant. 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.13 pm 

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 21st February 2024
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  23/01058/FUL 
 

Proposed replacement of 6 existing industrial units following fire 
 
Land At South Moons Moat, Padgets Lane, Redditch, Worcestershire,   
 
Applicant: 

 
United UK 2019 Propco 6 Ltd 

Ward: Winyates Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The case officer of this application is David Kelly, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on Tel: 01527 881666 Email: david.kelly@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for 
more information. 
 
Site Description 
 
The application site is located in Winyates Ward within the existing South Moons Moat 
Industrial Estate. It extends to approximately 0.88 hectares and is bounded by Padgets 
Lane to the north and west. The southern boundary of the site adjoins Blacksoils Brook 
while to the east lies the existing shared access and yard serving the adjoining terraced 
industrial units (Nos. 7 - 13 Padgets Lane).The existing industrial building on the site, 
which was subdivided into six units, was destroyed by fire in May 2022. The previous 
buildings on the site have been removed. Public footpath Redditch No. 640 is located to 
the south of the site. 
 
The access to the site will be via the existing access from Padgets Lane which joins the 
B4497 Battens Drive. Battens Drive comprises a lit, single carriageway which runs 
between the A4189 Warwick Highway to the south and the A4023 Coventry Highway to 
the north. The topography of the site is relatively flat.  The site benefits from existing car 
park access to Padgets Lane at the south western site boundary, and an existing car 
parking and service yard access at the northern end of the site. There are a number of 
mature trees at the western and southern boundaries of the site with an area wide Tree 
Preservation Order (Redditch New Town No. 9, 1965). The surrounding area 
predominantly comprises industrial uses, with a mix of Classes E, B2, B8 and ancillary 
office uses. The site falls within 
[...]
ually a like for like replacement with 
demolition then reconstruction of the new units but with slightly improved access to the 
watercourse as the units are moved slightly further north away from the Blacksoils Brook 
which is classed as an ordinary watercourse and is a tributary of the River Arrow. The 
Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) will be in a position to comment on the suitability of the 
easement. 
 
Ground Raising and Floodable Structure: The FRA has confirmed that there will be no 
raising of ground levels and the ground floor of the units will be floodable internally and 
be of a similar footprint. Flood resilient techniques are to be used in the ground floor 
building design and offices of the units will be located on the first floor. The FRA has not 
mentioned whether there has been historical flooding of units previously and if so to what 
height. Given the near identical rebuilding of the 6 units we would not seek hydraulic 
modelling on this occasion. 
 
Flood Resilient Measures: This is an opportunity to incorporate improved flood resilient 
techniques (eg electrics raised to greater heights) given the potential impacts of climate 
change on flooding and also to review the Flood Management plan for the site. As stated 
in Section 3.1 of the FRA there is a Flood Alert for this area (River Arrow and River Alne). 
 
In summary, the development will be allowed to flood internally but will incorporate 
resilient techniques and is almost identical to the current layout. We therefore have no 
objection provided works are carried out in accordance with the approved FRA submitted 
to accompany the application. 
 
West Midlands Area - Guidance Note for Local Planning Authorities - Sites Affected by 
Land Contamination has also been provided (see details on Public Access) 
  
 
Worcestershire Highways - Redditch 
  
No objection subject to conditions in relation to EV Charging Points, Construction 
Environmental Management Plan and Employment Travel Plan. 

[...]
urable biodiversity net gains and so the relevant condition should be carefully 
worded and robustly enforceable.  

 
Appropriate model wording for ecological conditions can be found in Annex D of 
BS42020:2013 Biodiversity – Code of practice for planning and development. 
 
 
WRS - Contaminated Land 
  
Generally, WRS would be looking for justification for soil screening criteria adopted, 
especially in the absence of any soil organic content analysis, however it is unlikely to 
influence the conclusion of report on this occasion.The report and conclusions appear 
acceptable. 
 
We recommend the following as a precautionary measure, a condition in relation to the 
Reporting of Unexpected Contamination 
  
WRS - Noise 
  
Noise:  The submitted noise assessment (ENVIRONOISE 21883R01PKSW 31.7.23 1st 
Issue) appears satisfactory.  The cumulative noise impact of any external plant/ 
equipment associated with the proposed development should not exceed the levels 
specified in Table 4.1 of the assessment when assessed in line with 
BS4142:2014+A1:2019, this should be conditioned.  
 
 
WRS - Air Quality 
  
WRS has considered the impact on local air quality from the development. Below are our 
standard recommendations for a development of this size to mitigate the cumulative 
impact on local air quality from all development. As it seems cycle storage is already 

Page 16 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 21st February 2024
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

included in the planning documents for this site, you may wish to pay particular attention 
to the EV charging point recommendation. 
 
No objections subject to conditions to provide secure cycle parking and the provision of 
electric vehicle charging spaces (10% as a minimum). 
 
 
WRS- Light Pollution 
  
The proposed external lighting scheme appears acceptable in terms
[...]
terised by employment units of various 
sizes with a vareity of materials. Whilst the design and materials differ from the adjoining 
units at Nos. 7 - 13 Padgets Lane, the proposal has been designed as a new modern 
facility and given the variety in the scale and materials of the immediate area, the design 
is considered acceptable. There is mature landscaping along Blacksoils Brook and 
residential development further to the south. The proposed scheme would retain the 
majority of the trees around the site notably to the west and south of the building and a 
provision of a landscaping scheme has been conditioned. The submitted Design and 
Access Statement shows that the proposal would reflect the guidance of the SPD 
(including through the use of materials, lighting and landscaping) to achieve good design 
in accordance with the augmented design provisions of the NPPF (2023). 
 
 
 

Page 18 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 21st February 2024
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Highways 
 
The Applicant intends to maintain the existing 53 car parking spaces and 28 cycle parking 
spaces to serve the 6 industrial units. As per the provisions of the Streetscape Design 
Guide, the Applicant would be required to provide 81 car parking spaces and 20 cycle 
parking spaces.  
 
As the existing car parking provision falls short of that required by the Streetscape Design 
Guide, the application is accompanied by a parking accumulation survey (contained 
within the Transport Statement - Appendix B) which determined that a maximum of 38 car 
parking spaces (72% of the total car park) were occupied at any one time. 
  
Since permission for a like-for-like replacement of the 6 industrial units, the Highway 
Authority accepts the existing 53 car parking spaces. There would be 10% of the site's 
total car parking provided as EV charging spaces and an appropriate condition is 
attached to enable compliance with policy 15 of the BoRLP4.  The proposal will provide 8 
accessible car parking spaces and 6 motorcycle parking spaces exceeding the 
requirements of the Streetscape Design Guide. 
 
The location is considered accessible in terms of public transport with bus stops on 
Winyates Way, approximately 220m from the site. The stops are served by the 57 
Redditch East Circular service, operated by Diamond Buses, which provides services 
every 10 minutes Monday-Saturday and every 15 minutes on Sundays. The 57 service 
provides direct connections to proximate residential areas and Redditch Town Centre. 
There have been no objections raised by Worcestershire Highways in relation to matters 
such as trip generation, network safety or the submitted Framework Travel Plan. There 
are conditions recommended in relation to the provision of Electric Vehicle Charging 
Points, submission of a Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP), and an 
Employment Travel Plan.  
 
Trees  
 
The site is covered by Redditch New Town TPO, No. 9, 1965. The application is 
accompanied by a Tree Constraints Report which has highlighted that a number of trees 
namely T12, T16, T17, T23 and T36 which should be removed due to their poor 
condition. The Report highlights that the most valuable tree is T43, a mature Oak tree to 
the north of the site. This tree falls outside the development boundary and should be 
unaffected by the proposed new development.  
 
There are no objections from the Tree Officer subject to the submission and approval of 
an Arboricultural Impact Assessment which demonstrates how the trees would be 
protected during all stages of construction. There are suitable conditions attached to 
ensure tree protection and a Landscaping Scheme to mitigate the loss of the trees 
identified in the Tree Constraints Report and enable the retention of the valuable habitat 
corridor along Black Soils Brook to the 
[...]
n No. 4. There have no objections raised 
by Worcestershire Highways in relation to the impact of the increased footprint of the 
building on the capacity of the site for either parking or manoeuvring vehicles.  
 
Conclusion  
 
In summary, it is considered the proposed development is in accordance with the relevant 
polices of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.4 in the replacement of employment 
units which were lost to fire. The proposal would generate new employment and 
economic development opportunities amounting to sustainable development for the 
purposes of Local Plan and the NPPF. The application is therefore recommended for 
approval. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
 
 1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2) The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plans and drawings: 
  
 13073-AEW-SI-XX-DR-A-0501_Site Location Plan 
 13073-AEW-SI-XX-DR-A-0502_Existing Site Plan 
 13073 -AEW-SI-XX-DR-A-0503 Rev P05 Proposed Site Plan 
 13073-AEW-SI-XX-DR-A-0504_Proposed External Works Plan 
 13073-AEW-B1-ZZ-DR-A-0510 Rev P03 Proposed GA Floor Plan 
 13073-AEW-B1-01-DR-A-0511 Rev P03 Proposed GA Office Plan 
 13073-AEW-B1-RF-DR-A-0512_Proposed GA Roof Plan 
 13073-AEW-B1-XX-DR-A-0513_Proposed Elevations 
 13073-AEW-B1-XX-DR-A-0514_Proposed Section 
 13073-AEW-B1-XX-DR-A-0515 Rev P01 Proposed GA Office Plan Units 3 and 4  
 13073-AEW-B1-XX-DR-A-0516 Rev P01 Proposed GA Office Plan Units 5 and 6 

Page 21 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLAN
[...]
 order to ensure a satisfactory noise environment. 
 
15) Within 6 months of occupation of any of the building hereby approved, evidence 

shall be submitted in the form of a Post Construction Certificate (prepared by a 
Building Research Establishment Qualified Assessor) to demonstrate full 
compliance with the13073 South Moons Moat / Padgets Lane BREEAM Pre-
assessment Summary Report, dated 13th Oct 2023.  

  
 Reason: In order to ensure that climate resilience measures are in place in 

accordance with the requirements of Policy 15 of the Borough of Redditch Local 
Plan No. 4 

 
 
    
  
 
Procedural matters  
This application is reported to Planning Committee for determination because the 
application is for major development (more than 1000 sq metres of new commercial/ 
Industrial floorspace), and as such the application falls outside the scheme of delegation 
to Officers. 
 

 
 

 

Page 26 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 21st February 2024
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  23/01115/FUL 
 

Addition of patios and balconies to apartments including retaining walls and 
fencing. Acoustic fencing to Northern boundary. Decorative fencing and gates to 
entrance. Cladding, re-roofing and re-painting of existing building. 
 
Highfield House, Headless Cross Drive, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 5EQ,  
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr George Doupnik 

Ward: Headless Cross And Oakenshaw Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The case officer of this application is Sarah Hazlewood, Planning Officer (DM), who can 
be contacted on Tel: 01527881720 Email: 
sarah.hazlewood@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more information. 
 
Site Description 
 
The site comprises three adjoining buildings, which were formerly in office use but are in 
the process of being converted to residential use as per the plannin
[...]
 
 
The installation of smoke shafts and vents are indicated at various positions on the roof 
slope. The vents will lie almost flush with the existing roof slope with the smoke shafts 
protruding 0.5 metres from the plane of the roof slope. Given the limited number 
proposed in the context of the size of the buildings subject to the works it is considered 
that these elements do not materially affect the external appearance of the building and 
therefore do not constitute development requiring planning permission.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 

Page 31 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
Conditions:  
    

1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 

 
Reason: In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans and drawings: 

 
Proposed Site Plan 23/51 P4-D 
Proposed Site Sections 23/51 P6 
Proposed Elevations 23/51 P3-D 
Proposed Floor Plans 23/51 P2-B 
Proposed Floor Plans 23/51 P1B 
Location Plan 23/51 P5  
 
Reason: To provide certainty to the extent of the development hereby approved in 
the interests of proper planning. 
 

3. Prior to their first installation, details of the form, colour and finish of the materials 
to be used externally on the walls shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The development shall then be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 
safeguard the visual amenities of the area 

 
Procedural matters  
This application is reported to Planning Committee for determination because the 
application is for major development and as such the application falls outside the scheme 
of delegation to Officers. 
 

 

Page 32 Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 23/01058/FUL - Land At South Moons Moat, Padgets Lane, Redditch, Worcestershire
	6 23/01115/FUL - Highfield House, Headless Cross Drive, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 5EQ



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Wednesday, 21st February, 
2024 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Peter Fleming (Chair), Councillor Imran Altaf (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Bill Hartnett, Chris Holz, Timothy Pearman and 
Sharon Harvey 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant, Sarah Hazlewood, David Kelly and Amar Hussain 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Gavin Day 

  

63. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Juma Begum 
with Councillor Sharon Harvey in attendance as a substitute. 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Councillors Andy 
Fry, Sid Khan and Anthony Lovell. 
 

64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

65. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 17th January 2024 
were presented to Members. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 17th January 
2024 were approved as a true and accurate record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

66. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Chair drew Members attention to the update report circulated to 
Members prior to the meeting. 
 
Members indicated that they had sufficient time to read the report 
and were happy to proceed with the meeting. 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 21st February, 2024 

 

67. 23/01058/FUL - LAND AT SOUTH MOONS MOAT, PADGETS 
LANE, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
The application was reported to Planning Committee for 
determination because the application was for major development 
(more than 1000 sq metres of new commercial/ Industrial 
floorspace), as such the application fell outside the scheme of 
delegation to Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 5 to 14 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for land at South Moons Moat, Padgets Lane, 
Redditch which sought the replacement of 6 existing industrial units. 
 
Officers drew members attention to the proposed layout detailed on 
page 8 of the Public Reports pack. Officers clarified that the 
application sought to replace units which were previously on the site 
but were removed following fire damage in 2022. It was further 
clarified that the application did not seek a like for like replacement 
of the units as the footprint was slightly different. 
 
The parking arrangement servicing the units at the rear of the 
buildings, was not formalised or marked previously. Therefore, 
under the application parking formalisation would be provided. 
 
There was an update report relating to the application, detailed on 
page 5 of the Update Reports pack. Officers commented that the 
changes, in particular to relating to Condition 2, did not alter the 
application or recommendation by Officers. 
 
Officers further informed Members that there was an additional 
public representation submitted from the occupiers of the units 
opposite, however, it did not raise any further issues which had not 
already been addressed within the report. 
 
Officers clarified the following points after questions from Members. 
 

 That 62 parking spaces were proposed, and the provision of 
Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Points was greater than 
recommendations within the Worcestershire County Council 
Streetscapes Design Guide. 

 That the building was not a Like for like replacement as there 
was a slight movement of the building, however the footprint 
was similar to the original. 

 
Members then proceeded to debate the application. 
 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 21st February, 2024 

 

Members expressed their support and noted that it was not a like 
for like replacement, however, it was further noted that this also 
allowed for additional EVCP to be installed as part of the 
formalisation of the parking provision. On being put to a vote it was. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be granted 
subject to:- 
 

a) Conditions as detailed on pages 21 and 26 of the Public 
Reports pack. 

b) The amendment to Condition 2 as detailed on page 5 of 
the Update Reports pack. 

 
68. 23/01115/FUL - HIGHFIELD HOUSE, HEADLESS CROSS DRIVE, 

REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE, B97 5EQ  
 
The application was reported to Planning Committee for 
determination because the application was for major development 
and as such the application fell outside the scheme of delegation to 
Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 15 to 24 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for Highfield House, Headless Cross Drive, 
Redditch, B97 5EQ and sought the addition of patios, balconies and 
fencing to existing apartments.  
 
Officers informed Members that the building was formerly an office 
block that was being converted into residential apartments, 
permission was granted under prior approval. Therefore, the scope 
of the application before Members was for the aforementioned 
changes only. 
 
The topography of the site required landscape changes under the 
development. It was further detailed that there would be both points 
of cutting out and filling in to balance the levels for individual 
apartment units outlined on page 18 of the Site Plans and 
Presentations pack. Retaining walls for filling work would be 
constructed in brick and would have safety railings in place. 
 
Officers commented that vents and Solar panels were also detailed 
as part of the development, however, as planning permission was 
not required for the changes, this was for information only. 
 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 21st February, 2024 

 

A 2.5m acoustic fencing was proposed to border the highway, the 
position of this and other fencing alterations/additions was detailed 
on page 22 of the Site Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
It was clarified after questions from Members. That WCC, highways 
were satisfied with the development and that there was adequate 
parking provision on site to accommodate the 69 apartment units, 
however, this did not form part of the application before Members. 
 
Members were in support of the application and on being put to a 
vote it was. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission was granted 
subject to Conditions as outlined on page 32 of the Public 
Reports pack. 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.20 pm 


